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D. Carlos Torla
President of C.N. Castalia Castellan

The organizing committee of XVIIl Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellon is honored to invite you to participate on the
first stage of the Spanish National Circuit. We will be pleased to welcome you to our fantastic all m. pool and we hope
TICC 2022 will exceed your expectations.

Piscina Municipal Olimpica de Castelldn
50 m - 10 lines. Omega Quantum

V GRAND PRIX -LEN

Club Nat;
‘Castalia Castell6

C/Prolongacion Rio Jucar S/N
Zip code.: 12006 Castellon de la Plana
Comunidad Valenciana-Espaiia

ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com
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Warm up: 7:30 - 9:15 / Competition: 9:30
400 freestyle women (40 best entries)
50 freestyle men (60 best entries)
50 freestyle women (60 best entries)
200 breaststroke men (50 best entries)
200 breaststroke women (50 best entries)
100 backstroke men (56+14 best entries)
100 backstroke women (56+14 best entries)
400 ind. medley men (40 best entries)
200 ind. medley women (50 best entries)
50 freestyle men (60 best entries)
50 freestyle women (60 best entries)
200 freestyle women (50 best entries)
200 freestyle women (50 best entries)
100 butterfly men ( 56+14 best entries)
100 butterfly women ( 56+14 best entries)
800 freestyle men (20° - 11° entries)

1500 freestyle women (20° - 11° entries)

Warm up: 15:30 - 17:15 / Competition: 17:30

400 freestyle women (final B - final A) 19 400 freestyle men (final B - final A)
50 freestyle men (final B - final A) 20 50 butterfly women (final B - final A)
50 freestyle women (final B - final A) 21 50 butterfly men (final B - final A)
200 breaststroke men (final B - final A) 22 200 backstroke women (final B - final A)
200 breaststroke women (final B - final A) 23 200 backstroke men (final B - final A)
100 backstroke men (final MD-final B-final A) 24 100 breaststroke women (final MD-final B-final A)
100 backstroke women (final MD-final B-final A) 25 100 breaststroke men (final MD-final B-final A)
Medal ceremony events 1-7 Medal ceremony events 19-25
400 ind. medley men (final B - final A) 26 400 ind. medley women (final B - final A)
200 ind. medley women (final B - final A) 27 200 ind. medley men (final B - final A)
50 breaststroke men (final B - final A) 28 50 backstroke women (final B - final A)
50 breaststroke women (final B - final A) 29 50 backstroke men (final B - final A)
200 freestyle men (final B - final A) 30 200 butterfly women (final B - final A)
200 freestyle women (final B - final A) 31 200 butterfly men (final B - final A)
Medal ceremony events 8-13 Medal ceremony events 26-31
100 butterfly men (final MD-final B-final A) 32 100 freestyle women (final MD-final B-final A)
100 butterfly women (final MD-final B-final A) 33 100 freestyle men (final MD-final B-final A)
800 freestyle men (10 best entries) 34 800 freestyle women (10 best entries)
1500 freestyle women (10 best entries) 35 1500 freestyle men (10 best entries )
Mixed 4x100 freestyle (10 best entries) 36 Mixed 4x100 medley (10 best entries)
Medal ceremony events 14-18 Meda::f;;en;z;:‘);se;i?ztess:’.z-36
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Warm up: 7:30 - 9:15 / Competition: 9:30
400 freestyle men (40 best entries)
50 butterfly women (60 best entries)
50 butterfly men (60 best entries)
200 backstroke women (50 best entries)
200 backstroke men (50 best entries)
100 breaststroke women ( 56+14 best entries)
100 breaststroke men ( 56+14 best entries)
400 ind. medley women (40 best entries)
200 ind. medley men (50 best entries)
50 backstroke women (60 best entries)
50 backstroke men (60 best entries)
200 butterfly women (50 best entries)
200 butterfly men (50 best entries)
100 freestyle women ( 56+14 best entries)
100 freestyle men ( 56+14 best entries)
800 freestyle women (20° - 11° entries)

1500 freestyle men (20° - 11° entries)

Warm up: 15:30 - 17:15 / Competition: 17:30
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1ENTRIES Men's Open - absolute category + 2008 and older
Women's Open - absolute category + 2010 and older

1.1 Each swimmer may be registered and participate in a maximum of 4 individual events

1.2 Each club may be registered and participate in a maximum of 1 team for each relay event.
1.3 Entry times will be valid from October 1, 2021 to November 13, 2022.

1.4 All entries must be completed by November 18 at 12:00 AM

1.5 Entries must sent to: ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com (excel file)
1.6 Provisional lists: November 21.
1.7 Withdrawals: From publication of provisional list until November 24 at 12:00 P.M

No additional cost. Communicating them to ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com

1.8 The final lists of participants final lists will be published in November 25.

2 COMPETITION SISTEM
2.1 Preliminary & Finals for the events 50-100-200-400 meters

2.1.1In the morning sessions, preliminary will be swam on a timed final basis, 10 lines.
4.1.2 In the afternoon sessions, the finals will be swam, with the 16 best times in the preliminary, starting with final B (from

16th to 9th) and ending with final A (from 8th to 1st), of each event.

2.2 Finals for the events 800m, 1500m and relays.
4.2.1 The 1st series (800m and 1500m) will be swam in the morning session from the 20th to the 11th.
4.2.2 The 10 best entries (800m and 1500m) will swim in the final in the afternoon session.

4.2.3 The 10 best entries (relays) will siwm in the afternoon session.

3 WITHDRAWALS and RELAYS

3.1 Must be delivered throw #SGF app no more later than 1 hour before each session.
3.2 The withdrawal of finals be delivered throw #SGF app no more later than 30 minutes after the respetive event.

3.2 The withdrawal of finals will be covered with 2 reserve swimmers.

4 ENTRY FREE
4.1 Individual event: 8€
4.2 Relay event: 12€

The deposit must be made in the name of the Club Natacion Castalia Castellén in the Banco Mediolanum bank account ES40 0186 0094
68 0507241431, indicating in the concept "7/CC2022 + the name of the club that pays the deposit'. Proof of income must be sent to
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ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com (payment must be made once the free cancellation period has ended and with a deadline of
November 30).
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5 AWARDS

5.1 Medals for the top three finishers individual and relay events.
5.2 Awards to the winners of the trophy; Top 5 mixed classifieds by FINA table. (See 6.1)
6 ECONOMIC AWARDS

6.1 FINA POINTS

Financial prizes for FINA points from the event with the highest score obtained by the swimmer (regardless of gender,
that is, the male and female categories compete in points). Only the final marks of each test will be taken into account
(intermediate passes, eliminatory or relays will not be valid). The test with the highest score will be taken into account.
The distribution will be as follows:

POSITION SWIMMER COACH

1 800 € 160 €
2° 500 € 100 €
3° 300 € 60 €
4° 200 € 40 €
5° 100 € 20 €

6.2 RECORDS

There will be a prize of 100€ for each swimmer (20€ for the coach) who beats the trophy record (only valid for
individual events and for the final classification, taking into account the best time of it in case several swimmers
manage to reduce the mark). Not applicable when setting a new record for a mark that did not exist in past editions..

All prizes will have the corresponding personal income tax withholding of IRPF.

7 PREVIOUS TRAINING
December 3 request at_ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com._
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RECORDS

Records- Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellon

Men

22,54

50 m. freestyle

100 m. freestyle

200 m. freestyle

400 m. freestyle

800 m. freestyle

1500 m. freestyle

50 m. breaststroke

100 m. breaststroke

200 m. breaststroke

50 m. backstroke

100 m. backstroke

200 m. backstroke

50 m. butterfly

100 m. butterfly

200 m. butterfly

200 m. ind. medley

400 m. ind. medley

49,62

1:47,93

3:52,45

7:58,1

15:21.02

28,06

1:02.59

2:13,68

25,12

53,84

1:57,16

23,81

53,03

1:59,40

1:58,63

4:15,55
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AERENTS Jasper
Moritz Berg Eischeid
Cesar Castro Valle
Miguel Duran Navia
Raul Santiago Betancor
Albert Escrits Mafosa
Mario Navea Sorando
Jaime Morote Plaza
Alex Castejon Ramirez
Juan Francisco Segura
Hugo Gonzalez de Oliveira
Nicolas Garcia Saiz
Alberto Lozano Mateos
Alberto Lozano Mateos
Joan Lluis Pons Ramén
Hugo Gonzalez de Oliveira

Joan Lluis Pons Ramén

Belgium

ESPANA

ESPANA

ESPANA

ESPANA

ESPANA

Madrid N.C.

C.D. Sek

C.N. Sabadell

ESPANA

ESPANA

ESPANA

C.E. Mediterrani

C.E. Mediterrani

ESPANA

ESPANA

ESPANA
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Records - Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellon

Women

50 m. freestyle

100 m. freestyle

200 m. freestyle

400 m. freestyle

800 m. freestyle

1500 m. freestyle

50 m. breaststroke

100 m. breaststroke

200 m. breaststroke

50 m. backstroke

100 m. backstroke

200 m. backstroke

50 m. butterfly

100 m. butterfly

200 m. butterfly

200 m. ind. medley

400 m. ind. medley

25,24

54,73

2:02,15

4:12,40

8:32,61

16:05.02

31,30

1:07.26

2:24.62

28,87

1:00,86

2:09,35

217,56

59,80

2151

2:14,12

4:41,92

Lidén Mufioz del Campo

Lidon Mufioz del Campo

CAMPABADAL AMEZCUA Ainhoa

Paula Juste Sanchez

Mireia Belmonte Garcia

Mireia Belmonte Garcia

VERMEIREN Fleur

Jessica Vall Montero

Jessica Vall Montero

MUNOZ DEL CAMPO Lidon

Africa Zamorano Sanz

Africa Zamorano Sanz

CENDOYA BARANDIARAN Amaia

VANOTTERDIJK Roos

Carmen Balbuena Heredia

Catalina Corro Lorente

Anja Crevar
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C.N. Sant Andreu

Espaiia

C.N. Sant Andreu

Espana

Espana

Espafia

Bravo

Espana

Espafia

C.N. Sant Andreu

Espafia

Espana

Gipuzkoa

Belgium

C.N. Torremolinos

Espana

Ucam C.N. Fuensanta
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2020
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Records - Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellon

Relays
Mixed 4x100 m. 3:35.65 DE MEULEMEESTER Sébastien, AERENTS Jasper, Belai 2021
freestyle =2 RAVELINGIEN Lana, SMITS Jade G
Mixed 4x100 m. ] Garcia Saiz, Nicolas, Martin De La Iglesia, David,
medley AL Berbel Merino, Irene, Lanza Malla, Carla 2=l A
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