

1^a ETAPA V GRAND PRIX





TROFEO INTERNACIONAL CASTALIA CASTELLÓN

VATERISLIFE

3–4 DICIEMBRE PISCINA OLÍMPICA CASTELLÓ STREAMING





D. Carlos Torlá President of C.N. Castalia Castellón

The organizing committee of XVIII Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellón is honored to invite you to participate on the first stage of the Spanish National Circuit. We will be pleased to welcome you to our fantastic 50 m. pool and we hope TICC 2022 will exceed your expectations.



Piscina Municipal Olímpica de Castellón 50 m - 10 lines. Omega Quantum

V GRAND PRIX -LEN



C/Prolongación Rio Júcar S/N Zip code.: 12006 Castellón de la Plana Comunidad Valenciana-España

ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com

PROGRAM

	SATURDAY 03	SUNDAY 04		
	1ª SESSION		3° SESSION	
	Warm up: 7:30 – 9:15 / Competition: 9:30		Warm up: 7:30 – 9:15 / Competition: 9:30	
01	400 freestyle women (40 best entries)	19	400 freestyle men (40 best entries)	
02	50 freestyle men (60 best entries)	20	50 butterfly women (60 best entries)	
03	50 freestyle women (60 best entries)	21	50 butterfly men (60 best entries)	
04	200 breaststroke men (50 best entries)	22	200 backstroke women (50 best entries)	
05	200 breaststroke women (50 best entries)	23	200 backstroke men (50 best entries)	
06	100 backstroke men (56+14 best entries)	24	100 breaststroke women (56+14 best entries)	
07	100 backstroke women (56+14 best entries)	25	100 breaststroke men (56+14 best entries)	
08	400 ind. medley men (40 best entries)	26	400 ind. medley women (40 best entries)	
09	200 ind. medley women (50 best entries)	27	200 ind. medley men (50 best entries)	
10	50 freestyle men (60 best entries)	28	50 backstroke women (60 best entries)	
11	50 freestyle women (60 best entries)	29	50 backstroke men (60 best entries)	
12	200 freestyle women (50 best entries)	30	200 butterfly women (50 best entries)	
13	200 freestyle women (50 best entries)	31	200 butterfly men (50 best entries)	
14	100 butterfly men (56+14 best entries)	32	100 freestyle women (56+14 best entries)	
15	100 butterfly women (56+14 best entries)	33	100 freestyle men (56+14 best entries)	
16	800 freestyle men (20° – 11° entries)	34	800 freestyle women (20° – 11° entries)	
17	1500 freestyle women (20° – 11° entries)	35	1500 freestyle men (20° – 11° entries)	
	2ª SESSION FINALS		4 ^ª SESSION FINALS	
	Warm up: 15:30 – 17:15 / Competition: 17:30		Warm up: 15:30 – 17:15 / Competition: 17:30	
01	400 freestyle women (final B - final A)	19	400 freestyle men (final B – final A)	
02	50 freestyle men (final B – final A)	20	50 butterfly women (final B - final A)	
03	50 freestyle women (final B - final A)	21	50 butterfly men (final B – final A)	
04	200 breaststroke men (final B – final A)	22	200 backstroke women (final B – final A)	
05	200 breaststroke women (final B - final A)	23	200 backstroke men (final B – final A)	
06	100 backstroke men (final MD-final B-final A)	24	100 breaststroke women (final MD-final B-final A)	
07	100 backstroke women (final MD-final B-final A)	25	100 breaststroke men (final MD-final B-final A)	
	Medal ceremony events 1-7		Medal ceremony events 19-25	
08	400 ind. medley men (final B - final A)	26	400 ind. medley women (final B - final A)	
09	200 ind. medley women (final B - final A)	27	200 ind. medley men (final B – final A)	
10	50 breaststroke men (final B - final A)	28	50 backstroke women (final B – final A)	
11	50 breaststroke women (final B - final A)	29	50 backstroke men (final B – final A)	
12	200 freestyle men (final B – final A)	30	200 butterfly women (final B – final A)	
13	200 freestyle women (final B - final A)	31	200 butterfly men (final B – final A)	
	Medal ceremony events 8-13		Medal ceremony events 26-31	
14	100 butterfly men (final MD-final B-final A)	32	100 freestyle women (final MD-final B-final A)	
15	100 butterfly women (final MD-final B-final A)	33	100 freestyle men (final MD-final B-final A)	
16	800 freestyle men (10 best entries)	34	800 freestyle women (10 best entries)	
17	1500 freestyle women (10 best entries)	35	1500 freestyle men (10 best entries)	
18	Mixed 4x100 freestyle (10 best entries)	36	Mixed 4x100 medley (10 best entries)	
	Medal ceremony events 14-18		Medal ceremony events 32-36	
	meduc ceremony events 14-10		FINA points prizes	

















RULES



XIX Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellón – 1º Etapa del V Grand Prix

Rules V Grand Prix Open LEN swimming calendar



Men's Open - absolute category + 2008 and older Women's Open - absolute category + 2010 and older

- 1.1 Each swimmer may be registered and participate in a maximum of 4 individual events
- 1.2 Each club may be registered and participate in a maximum of 1 team for each relay event.
- 1.3 Entry times will be valid from October 1, 2021 to November 13, 2022.
- 1.4 All entries must be completed by November 18 at 12:00 A.M
- 1.5 Entries must sent to: ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com (excel file)
- 1.6 Provisional lists: November 21.
- 1.7 Withdrawals: From publication of provisional list **until November 24 at 12:00 P.M**
- No additional cost. Communicating them to ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com
- 1.8 The final lists of participants final lists will be published in November 25.

2 COMPETITION SISTEM

2.1 Preliminary & Finals for the events 50-100-200-400 meters

- 2.1.1 In the morning sessions, preliminary will be swam on a timed final basis, 10 lines.
- 4.1.2 In the afternoon sessions, the finals will be swam, with the 16 best times in the preliminary, starting with final B (from

16th to 9th) and ending with final A (from 8th to 1st), of each event.

2.2 Finals for the events 800m, 1500m and relays.

- 4.2.1 The 1st series (800m and 1500m) will be swam in the morning session from the 20th to the 11th.
- 4.2.2 The 10 best entries (800m and 1500m) will swim in the final in the afternoon session.
- 4.2.3 The 10 best entries (relays) will siwm in the afternoon session.

3 WITHDRAWALS and RELAYS

- 3.1 Must be delivered throw #SGF app no more later than **1 hour before each session**.
- 3.2 The withdrawal of finals be delivered throw #SGF app no more later than 30 minutes after the respetive event.
- 3.2 The withdrawal of finals will be covered with 2 reserve swimmers.

4 ENTRY FREE

- 4.1 Individual event: 8€
- 4.2 Relay event: 12€

The deposit must be made in the name of the Club Natación Castalia Castellón in the Banco Mediolanum bank account **ES40 0186 0094 68 0507241431**, indicating in the concept "*TICC2022 + the name of the club that pays the deposit*". Proof of income must be sent to







ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com (payment must be made once the free cancellation period has ended and with a deadline of November 30).





5 AWARDS

5.1 Medals for the top three finishers individual and relay events.5.2 Awards to the winners of the trophy, Top 5 mixed classifieds by FINA table. (See 6.1)

6 ECONOMIC AWARDS

6.1 FINA POINTS

Financial prizes for FINA points from the event with the highest score obtained by the swimmer (regardless of gender, that is, the male and female categories compete in points). Only the final marks of each test will be taken into account (intermediate passes, eliminatory or relays will not be valid). The test with the highest score will be taken into account. The distribution will be as follows:

POSITION	SWIMMER	COACH
1°	800 €	160 €
2°	500 €	100 €
3°	300 €	60 €
4°	200 €	40 €
5°	100 €	20 €

6.2 RECORDS

There will be a prize of $100 \in$ for each swimmer ($20 \in$ for the coach) who beats the trophy record (only valid for individual events and for the final classification, taking into account the best time of it in case several swimmers manage to reduce the mark). Not applicable when setting a new record for a mark that did not exist in past editions.

All prizes will have the corresponding personal income tax withholding of IRPF.

7 PREVIOUS TRAINING

December 3 request at ticc.cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com.



RECORDS

Records- Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellón

Men					
Event	Time	Swimmer	Club	Year	
50 m. freestyle	22,54	AERENTS Jasper	Belgium	2021	
100 m. freestyle	49,62	Moritz Berg Eischeid	ESPAÑA	2020	
200 m. freestyle	1:47,93	Cesar Castro Valle	ESPAÑA	2020	
400 m. freestyle	3:52,45	Miguel Durán Navia	ESPAÑA	2020	
800 m. freestyle	7:58,71	Raúl Santiago Betancor	ESPAÑA	2020	
1500 m. freestyle	15:21.02	Albert Escrits Mañosa	ESPAÑA	2020	
50 m. breaststroke	28,06	Mario Navea Sorando	Madrid N.C.	2020	
100 m. breaststroke	1:02.59	Jaime Morote Plaza	C.D. Sek	2019	
200 m. breaststroke	2:13,68	Alex Castejón Ramírez	C.N. Sabadell	2018	
50 m. backstroke	25,12	Juan Francisco Segura	ESPAÑA	2020	
100 m. backstroke	53,84	Hugo González de Oliveira	ESPAÑA	2020	
200 m. backstroke	1:57,16	Nicolás García Saiz	ESPAÑA	2020	
50 m. butterfly	23,81	Alberto Lozano Mateos	C.E. Mediterrani	2021	
100 m. butterfly	53,03	Alberto Lozano Mateos	C.E. Mediterrani	2021	
200 m. butterfly	1:59,40	Joan Lluís Pons Ramón	ESPAÑA	2020	
200 m. ind. medley	1:58,63	Hugo González de Oliveira	ESPAÑA	2020	
400 m. ind. medley	4:15,55	Joan Lluís Pons Ramón	ESPAÑA	2020	











π

Records - Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellón

Women

Event	Time	Swimmer	Club	Year	
50 m. freestyle	25,24	Lidón Muñoz del Campo	C.N. Sant Andreu	2021	
100 m. freestyle	54,73	Lidón Muñoz del Campo	n Muñoz del Campo España		
200 m. freestyle	2:02,15	CAMPABADAL AMEZCUA Ainhoa	C.N. Sant Andreu	2021	
400 m. freestyle	4:12,40	Paula Juste Sanchez	España	2020	
800 m. freestyle	8:32,61	Mireia Belmonte García	España	2020	
1500 m. freestyle	16:05.02	Mireia Belmonte García	España	2020	
50 m. breaststroke	31,30	VERMEIREN Fleur	Bravo	2021	
100 m. breaststroke	1:07.26	Jessica Vall Montero	España	2020	
200 m. breaststroke	2:24.62	Jessica Vall Montero	España	2020	
50 m. backstroke	28,87	MUÑOZ DEL CAMPO Lidon	C.N. Sant Andreu	2021	
100 m. backstroke	1:00,86	África Zamorano Sanz	España	2020	
200 m. backstroke	2:09,35	África Zamorano Sanz	España	2020	
50 m. butterfly	27,56	CENDOYA BARANDIARAN Amaia	Gipuzkoa	2021	
100 m. butterfly	59,80	VANOTTERDIJK Roos	Belgium	2021	
200 m. butterfly	2:15,11	Carmen Balbuena Heredia	C.N. Torremolinos	2015	
200 m. ind. medley	2:14,12	Catalina Corró Lorente	España	2020	
400 m. ind. medley	4:41,92	Anja Crevar	Ucam C.N. Fuensanta	2020	











Records - Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellón

Relays

Event	Time	Swimmer	Club	Year
Mixed 4x100 m. freestyle	3:35.65	DE MEULEMEESTER Sébastien, AERENTS Jasper, RAVELINGIEN Lana, SMITS Jade	Belgium	2021
Mixed 4x100 m. medley	4:02.46	García Saiz, Nicolás, Martin De La Iglesia, David, Berbel Merino, Irene, Lanza Malla, Carla	GSD	2019

